
No. 9682 ^^^_

^ntteb States;

Cirttiit Court of lppeal«

Jfor tde i^intt CIrtuft.

ADOLPH B. SPRECKELS,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

(ITrangcript of tfte EecorJi

Upon Petition to Review a Decision of the United States

Board of Tax Appeals.

DEC -6-1940

PAULP.O'BRI£N,

PARKER PRINTING COMPANY, 54B SANSOME STREET. SAN FRANCISCO





No. 9682

Winittii States!

Circuit Court of appeals

ifor tfje Mintb Circtttt.

ADOLPH B. SPRECKELS,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

^ransitript of tlje Eetnrb

Upon Petition to Review a Decision of the United States

Board of Tax Appeals.





INDEX

[Clerk's Note: When deemed likely to be of an important nature,
errors or doubtful matters appearine in the orieinal certified record are
printed literally in italic: and. likewise, cancelled matter appearing in
the orieinal certified record is printed and cancelled herein accordinelv.
When possible, an omission from the text is indicated by printing in
italic the two words between which the omission seems to occur.]

Pa^e

Amendment to Petition 18

Answer 15

Answer to Amendment to Petition 21

Appearances 1

Application for Leave to File Amendment to

Petition 17

Certificate 45

Computation for Entry of Decision, Petitioner's 31

Decision 34

Designation of Portions of the Record, etc.,

Upon Which Petitioner Intends to Rely 42

Affidavit of Service of 44

Designation of the Parts of the Record to be

Printed ^ 46

Docket Entries 2

Findings of Fact and Opinion 22

Notice of Filing Petition for Review 38

Affidavit of Service of 39

Opinion, Findings of Fact and 22



11 ENDEX

Page

Petition 4

Amendment to 18

Application for Leave to File Amend-

ment to 17

Petition for Review of Decision by the United

States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth

Circuit 35

Petitioner's Computation for Entry of Decision 31

Statement of Points on Which Petitioner In-

tends to Rely 47

Statement of Points to be Relied Upon by

Petitioner on Review, etc. 40



Docket No. 95639

ADOLPH B. SPRECKELS,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

APPEARANCES
For Taxpayer:

HERBERT W. CLARK, Esq.,

LEON de FREMERY, Esq.,

WALTER SLACK, Esq.,

For Comm'r.

:

T. M. MATHER, Esq.,

E. M. WOOLF, Esq.



2 Adolph B. Spreckels vs.

DOCKET ENTRIES
1938

Sep. 26—Petition received and filed. Taxpayer

notified. (Fee paid)
'^ 26—Copy of petition served on General

Counsel

Nov. 3—Answer filed by General Counsel.

'^ 3—Request for Circuit hearing in San Fran-

cisco filed by General Counsel.

'' 9—Notice issued placing proceeding on San

Francisco calendar. Copy of answer and

request served.

1939

Mar. 25—Hearing set May 29, 1939 in San Fran-

cisco, California.

Jun. 8—Hearing had before Mr. Disney on merits.

Submitted. Petitioner moves to amend

petition—granted. Motion to consolidate

with 94621 granted. Respondent allowed

usual time to file amended answer. Ap-

plication to file an amended petition filed

and served on the parties. Briefs due

7/25/39—reply 8/15/39. Called 5/25/39.

*' 15—Answer to amended petition filed by Gen-

eral Counsel.

'' 27—Transcript of hearing of June 8, 1939 filed.

Jul. 22—Brief filed by General Counsel.

" 24—Brief filed by taxpayer. 7/24/39 copy

served.

Aug. 10—Reply brief filed by General Counsel.



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 3

1939

Aug. 17—Notice to send all future notices to Walter

Slack filed by Herbert W. Clark.

" 25—Motion for leave to file reply brief, reply

brief lodged, filed by taxpayer. 8/28/39

granted.

^^ 29—Copy of motion and reply brief served on

General Counsel.

1940

May 21—Findings of fact and opinion rendered,

R. L. Disney, Div. 4. Decision will be

entered under Rule 50.

Jun. 19—Computation of deficiency filed by Gen-

eral Counsel.

'' 24—Hearing set July 24, 1940 on settlement.

Jul. 3—Computation of deficiency filed by tax-

payer. 7/5/40 copy served.

^' 24—^Hearing had before Mr. Smith on settle-

ment under Rule 50. Respondent con-

cedes petitioner's recomputation correct.

Referred to Mr. Disney for decision.

^' 31—Transcript of hearing of July 24, 1940

filed.

Aug. 5—Decision entered, R. L. Disney, Div. 4.

Oct. 19—Petition for review by U. S. Circuit Court

of Appeals, 9th Circuit, with assignments

of error filed by taxpayer.

'^ 25—Notice of filing petition for review (affi-

davit attached) filed by taxpayer. [1*]

*Page numbering appearing at foot of page of original certified

Transcript of Kecord.



4 AdolpJi B. Spreckels vs.

1940

Oct. 25—Statement of points filed by taxpayer with

affidavit of service.

*' 25—Designation of portions of the record filed

by taxpayer. Affidavit of service attached.

[2]

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Docket No. 95639

ADOLPH B. SPRECKELS,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

PETITION

The above named petitioner hereby petitions for

a redetermination of the deficiency set forth by the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue in his notice of

deficiency (IT:E:1-JHU:90D), dated July 20, 1938,

and as a basis of his proceedings alleges as follows

:

1. Petitioner is an individual, with his principal

office at 2 Pine Street, San Francisco, California.

The return for the period here involved was filed

with the Collector for the First District of Cali-

fornia.

2. The notice of deficiency (a copy of which is

attached and marked Exhibit '^A") was mailed to

the petitioner on July 20, 1938. [3]



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 5

3. The taxes in controversy are income taxes

for the calendar year 1934, and in the amount of

$4,904.47.

4. The determination of tax set forth in the said

notice of deficiency is based upon the following

error

:

(a) The Commissioner erred in increasing the

petitioner's distributive share of the income received

by the Trustees imder the will of Adolph B. Spreck-

els, deceased, by the amount of $9,431.67. Said error

is occasioned by erroneously adjusting the income

of said Trustees by the following items

:

A. The amount of $39,622.99, erroneously al-

leged to be taxable dividends received by said Trus-

tees from Monarch Investment Company.

B. The amount of $16,967.02, erroneously dis-

allowed as a deduction for interest paid by said

Trustees on an income tax deficiency of the estate

of Adolph B. Spreckels, deceased.

5. The facts upon which the petitioner relies as

the basis of this proceeding are as follows

:

(a) During the year 1934 the petitioner was a

beneficiary of said trust under the will of Adolph

B. Spreckels, deceased.

(b) During the calendar year 1934 said Trus-

tees received from Monarch Investment Company,

a corporation, distributions in the amount of $153,-

000, all of which [4] distributions were made by

said corporation from capital, and no part of said

distributions was made by said corporation out of

its earnings or profits accumulated after February



6 Adolpli B. Sijreckels vs.

28, 1913. The Commissioner has erroneously deter-

mined that said distributions were made out of

capital only to the extent of $113,377.01, and that

the balance thereof, or $39,622.99, was made out of

earnings accumulated after February 28, 1913.

(c) During the calendar year 1934 said Trus-

tees paid interest in the amount of $16,967.02 on in-

come tax deficiencies of the estate of Adolph B.

Spreckels, deceased, for the years 1926 and 1931,

for which said Trustees were liable as transferees

of said estate. The Commissioner has erroneously

disallowed the deduction of said interest on the

ground that it represents an expense of said estate

and not of said trust.

(d) Petitioner in making his income tax return

for the calendar year 1934 showed a net income

subject to Federal income tax in the sum of $121,-

593.86; that said amount was incorrect and exces-

sive by reason of the failure of petitioner to take

a deduction for taxes paid under the following

circumstances

:

During the calendar year 1934 petitioner sold

stocks and bonds owned by him and as required by

[5] Title VIII of the Revenue Act of 1926 as

amended, and by the laws of the several states,

petitioner during said calendar year paid stamp

taxes on said sales amounting to $5,693.67. During

said calendar year 1934 petitioner made sales of

produce for future delivery, and, as required by

said Title VIII of the Revenue Act of 1926 as

amended, petitioner during said calendar year paid

stamp taxes on said last mentioned sales amounting



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 7

to $1,525.62; that petitioner filed his income tax

return for the calendar year 1934 on the 15th day

of March, 1935, showing an income tax due thereon

in the sum of $37,897.60. Petitioner paid the in-

come tax shown due upon said return in install-

ments as follows : $9,000 on March 15, 1935, $474.40

on May 18, 1935, $9,474.40 on June 12, 1935,

$9,474.40 on September 11, 1935, and $9,474.40 on

December 10, 1935 ; that thereafter and on the 23rd

day of December, 1937, petitioner duly filed with

the Collector of Internal Revenue at San Francisco,

California, a claim for the refund of $4,087.61 in-

come tax overpaid for the calendar year 1934 by

reason of petitioner's failure to deduct the above

mentioned stamp taxes in computing and paying his

Federal income tax for said calendar year; that

thereafter and on the 20th day of July, 1938, and

in the ninety day letter hereunto attached marked

Exhibit ''A," the respondent conceded that [6]

petitioner was entitled to the deduction of $7,219.29

for stamp taxes paid as hereinbefore stated; that

by reason of petitioner's right to take an additional

deduction for said sum of $7,219.29 in stamp taxes

paid petitioner is entitled to a refund on account

of his income tax for said year in the sum of

$3,650.36.

Wherefore, petitioner prays that this Board may

hear the proceeding and determine that there is no

deficiency in income tax due from petitioner for

the calendar year 1934, and that petitioner has

overpaid his income tax for said year in the sum



8 Adolph B. Spreckels vs.

of $3,650.36, and that the amount of said overpay-

ment was paid within three years before the filing

of a claim for refmid of said overpayment on

December 23, 1937, and within three years before

the filing of this petition, and that petitioner is

entitled to a refund of said smn of $3,650.36.

HEEBERT W. CLARK
LEON de FREMERY

1110 Crocker Building

San Francisco, California

WALTER SLACK
1908 Russ Building

San Francisco, California

Counsel for Petitioner [7]

State of California,

County of Los Angeles—ss.

Adolph B. Spreckels, being first duly sworn, says

:

That he is the Petitioner above named; that he

has read the foregoing Petition and is familiar

with the statements contained therein, and that the

statements contained therein are true, except those

stated to be upon information or belief, and that

those he believes to be true.

ADOLPH B. SPRECKELS

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21 day of

September, 1938.

[Seal] CHARLES G. GOODMAN
Notary Public in and for the County of Los An-

geles, State of California.

My Commission Expires April 13, 1942. [8]



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 9

EXHIBIT ^'A"

Treasury Department

Washington

Office of

Commissioner of Internal Revenue

Address Reply To

Commissioner of Internal Revenue

And Refer To

Jul 20 1938

Mr. Adolph B. Spreckels,

2 Pine Street,

San Francisco, California.

Sir:

You are advised that the determination of your

income tax liability ^for the taxable year(s) ended

December 31, 1934 discloses a deficiency of $1,254.11

as shown in the statement attached.

In accordance with section 272 (a) of the Revenue

Act of 1934, notice is hereby given of the deficiency

mentioned. Within ninety days (not counting Sun-

day or a legal holiday in the District of Columbia

as the ninetieth day) from the date of the mailing

of this letter, you may file a petition with the

United States Board ,of Tax Appeals for a rede-

termination of the deficiency.

Should you not desire to file a petition, you are

requested to execute the enclosed form and forward

it to the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, Wash-

ington, D. C, for the attention of IT:Cl:P-7. The

signing and filing of this form will expedite the



10 Adolph> B. Spreckels vs.

closing of your return (s) by permitting an early

assessment of the deficiency and will prevent the

accumulation of interest, since the interest period

terminates thirty days after filing the form, or on

the date assessment is made, whichever is earlier.

Respectfully,

GUY T. HELVERING,
Commissioner.

By JOHN R. KIRK
Deputy Commissioner.

Enclosures

:

Statement

Form 870 [9]

STATEMENT
IT:E:1

JHU:90D

Mr. Adolph B. Spreckels,

2 Pine Street,

San Francisco, California.

Tax Liability for Taxable Year Ended

December 31, 1934

Income tax

Liability—$39,151.71

Assessed—$37,897.60

Deficiency—$1,254.11

In making this determination of your income tax

liability, careful consideration has been given to

the internal revenue agent's report dated March 4,

1936; to your protest dated June 4, 1936; to the



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 11

statements made at the conference held July 15,

1936; and to your claim for refund of individual

income tax in the amount of $4,087.61.

If a petition to the United States Board of Tax

Appeals is filed against the deficiency proposed

herein, the issue set forth in your claim for refund

should be made a part of the petition to be con-

sidered by the Board in any redetermination of

your tax liability. If a petition is not filed, the

claim for refimd will be disallowed and official

notice will be issued by registered mail in accord-

ance with section 1103(a) of the Revenue Act of

1932.

Adjustments to Net Income

Net income as disclosed by return $121,593.86

Unallowable deductions 'and additional income

:

( a ) Dividends 9,431.67

Total $131,025.53

Nontaxable income and additional deductions

:

(b) Taxes paid 6,518.49

Net income adjusted $124,507 .04

[10]

Explanation of Adjustments

(a) Your share of adjusted income from Walter

D. K. Gibson, et al. Trustees under will. Estate of

Adolph B. Spreckels, deceased (Trust), has been

determined to be $37,664.21, taxable as dividends.

As you included $28,232.54 as dividends from the

trust in your return, the amoimt reported has been

increased by $9,431.67.



12 Adolph B. Spreckels vs.

In determining the correct net income of the

trust the amount reported on the fiduciary return

was adjusted as follows

:

Net income reported on fiduciary return, form

1041 $194,626.17

Add:
1. Dividends 39,622.99

2. Interest deduction disallowed 16,967.02

Net income adjusted $251,216.18

Distribution of income

:

Mrs. Alma Spreckels $134,454.88

Adolph B. Spreckels 37,664.21

Mrs. Alma Spreckels Rosekrans 37,664.21

Mrs. Dorothy S. Dupuy 38,432.88

Estate of Adolph B. Spreckels, Deceased

(Trust) 3,000.00

Total $251,216.18

1. Dividends from the Monarch Investment

Company have been allocated as shown below:

Taxable

(From Corporate

Earnings Since Percent

Date Paid Amoniit Paid February 28, 1913) From Capital Taxable

March 3,

1934 $130,000.00 $16,622.99 $113,377.01

November 13,

1934 23,000.00 23,000.00 —

$153,000.00 $39,622.99 $113,377.01 25.8974

[11]



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 13

As no dividends from the Monarch Investment

Company were reported in the fiduciary return as

income, the adjustment of this item increases divi-

dends by $39,622.99.

2. The deduction of $16,967.02 for interest paid

by the trustees of the trust on income tax defic-

iencies of the Estate of Adolph B. Spreckels, de-

ceased, has been disallowed, for the reason that the

amount represents expense of the estate and not

of the trust. See the decision of the United States

Board of Tax Appeals in Helen B. Sulzberger et

al, 33 B. T. A. 1093.

In determining the fiduciary income taxable to

the beneficiaries the examining officer included in

distributable income $3,000.00, representing an an-

nuity payment to Anna Be Bretteville. As this

amount is held to be taxable to the trust, your dis-

tributive fiduciary income as adjusted by the report

has been reduced by one sixth of $3,000.00 or

$500.00.

(b) The deduction of $700.80 for taxes paid on

whiskey withdrawn from bonded warehouses has

been disallowed in accordance with Income Tax

Ruling 2768, Cumulative Bulletin XIII-1, 54 (1934).

An additional deduction of $7,219.29 for taxes

paid on the sales of securities and commodities has

been allowed in connection with your claim.

You contended that total stamp taxes paid

amounted to $7,299.29. The information submitted

by the examining officer indicates that the above-

stated amount includes securities exchange regis-



14 AdoJplt B. Spreckels vs.

tration fee, not in excess of $80.00, This is not

deductible as a tax. See Income Tax Ruling 3161,

Internal Revenue Bulletin, February 14, 1938, No.

7. The remainder of the taxes claimed, $7,219.29,

is held to be deductible in accordance with section

23(c) 2 of the Revenue Act of 1934 and General

Comisel'S Memorandum 18245, Ciunulative Bulle-

tin, 1937-1, 70.

Computation of Tax

Net income adjusted $124,507.04

Less:

Personal exemption $ 2,500.00

Credit for dependents 933.33 3,433.33

Balance (surtax net income) $121,073.71

[12]

Brought forward $121,073.71

Less:

Interest on Liberty Bonds $ 13,554.94

Dividends 101,786.71

Earned income credit 300.00 115,641.65

Net income subject to normal tax $ 5,432.06

Normal tax at 4% on $5,432.06 217.28

Surtax on $121,073.71 38,958.33

Total tax $ 39,175.61

Less:

Income tax paid at source 23.90

Correct income tax liability ™ $ 39,151.71

Income tax assessed:

Original, account #201806,

May 1935 37,897.60

Deficiency of income tax $ 1,254.11

[Endorsed]: U. S. B. T. A. Filed Sept. 26, 1938.

[13]



Commissioner of Internal Revenue ^ 5

[Title of Board and Cause.]

ANSWER
Comes now the Commissioner of Internal Reve-

nue, respondent above-named, by his attorney, J.

P. Wenchel, Chief Counsel, Bureau of Internal

Revenue, and for answer to the petition filed by

the above-named petitioner, admits and denies as

follows

:

1. Admits the allegations contained in para-

graph 1 of the petition.

2. Admits the allegations contained in para-

graph 2 of the petition.

3. Admits that the taxes in controversy are in-

come taxes for the calendar year 1934, as alleged

in paragraph 3 of the petition. For lack of infor-

mation denies that the amoimt of tax in controversy

is $4,904.47, as alleged in paragraph 3 of the

petition.

4. (a), A and B. Denies that the Commissioner

erred in the determination of tax, set forth the the

said notice of deficiency, as alleged in subparagraph

(a) of paragraph 4 of the petition, and [14] in

subparagraphs A and B of subparagraph (a) of

paragraph 4 of the petition.

5. (a) Admits the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (a) of paragraph 5 of the petition.

(b) Admits that during the calendar year 1934,

the trustees of the trust under the will of Adolph

B. Spreckels, deceased, received from Monarch In-

vestment Company, a corporation, distributions in



in Adolph B. Sprechels vs.

the amoimt of $153,000.00, and that the Commis-

sioner has determined that of said distributions the

amomit of $39,622.99 was made out of earninsrs ac-

cumulated after February 28, 1913, as alleged in

subparagraph (b) of paragraph 5 of the petition.

Denies that said determination by the Commissioner

was in error and denies all other allegations con-

tained in subparagraph (b) of paragraph 5 of the

petition.

(c) Admits that the Commissioner has disal-

lowed as a 1934 deduction, claimed by the trustees

of the trust mider the will of Adolph B. Spreckels,

deceased, the amount of $16,967.02, for interest on

income tax deficiencies of the estate of Adolph B.

Spreckels, deceased, on the groimd that such a pay-

ment represented an expense of the estate and not

of the trust, as alleged in subparagraph (c) of

paragraph 5 of the petition. Denies that the Com-

missioner erred in disallowing said deduction and,

for lack of information, denies all other allegations

contained in subparagraph (c) of paragraph 5 of

the petition. [15]

(d) Admits that the petitioner, in making his

completed income tax return for the calendar year

1934, showed a net income subject to Federal in-

come tax in the sum of $121,593.86, and showed an

income tax due thereon in the amount of $37,897.60,

as alleged in subparagraph (d) of paragraph 5 of

the petition. Admits that the Commissioner, in his

ninety-day letter, conceded that the petitioner was

entitled to a 1934 deduction of $7,219.29 for stamp

taxes paid, as alleged in subparagraph (d) of para-



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 17

graph 5 of the petition. For lack of information,

and for other reasons, denies all other allegations

contained in subparagraph (d) of paragraph 5 of

the petition.

6. Denies generally and specifically each and

every allegation in the petition not heretofore ad-

mitted, qualified or denied.

Wherefore, it is prayed that the Commissioner's

determination be approved and the petitioner's

appeal be denied.

Signed J. P. WENCHEL,
TMM

Chief Coimsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Of Counsel

:

ALVA C. BAIRD,
ARTHUR L. MURRAY,

Special Attorneys,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

ALM/F 10-28-38

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed Nov. 3, 1938.

[16]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMENDMENT TO PETITION

To the United States Board of Tax Appeals

:

Now comes the petitioner above named and asks

leave to file an amendment to his petition in the

above entitled proceeding on the ground that the



18 Adolph- B. Spreckels vs.

same is necessary for a proper presentation of peti-

tioner's appeal.

Dated : San Francisco, June 7th, 1939.

HERBERT W. CLARK
WS

LEON de FREMERY
WS

1110 Crocker Building

San Francisco, California

WALTER SLACK
1908 Russ Building

San Francisco, California

Counsel for Petitioner

Granted June 8, 1939.

(Signed) R. L. DISNEY
Member U. S. Board of Tax

Appeals.

[Endorsed]: U. S. B. T. A. Filed at hearing

June 8, 1939. [17]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

AMENDMENT TO PETITION

Now comes the petitioner above named and leave

having first been obtained, files this amendment to

his petition in the above-entitled proceeding and

alleges as follows:

I

That the determination of tax set forth in the

notice of deficiency, a copy of which is attached to

the original petition, is erroneous in the following



Commissioner of Internal Revenue W
particular in addition to the errors specified in the

original petition, viz

:

(b) That the Commissioner erred in not allow-

ing as a deduction in determining petitioner's in-

come subject to income tax for the calendar year

1934 the sum of $23,909.29 representing selling com-

missions paid in connection with the sales of stocks,

bonds and commodities. [18]

II

The facts upon which petitioner relies in support

of this amendment to his petition and the supple-

mental assignment of error hereinabove set forth

are as follows:

(e) Petitioner in making his income tax return

for the calendar year 1934 showed a net income

subject to Federal income tax in the smn of $121,-

593.86; that said amount was incorrect and exces-

sive by reason of the failure of petitioner to take

a deduction for selling commissions paid in con-

nection with the sales of stocks, bonds and commo-

dities under the following circumstances: during

the calendar year 1934 petitioner was engaged in

the business of purchasing and selling stocks, bonds

and commodities for profit and during said calendar

year paid selling commissions in connection with

such sales amounting to $23,909.29; that said sell-

ing commissions so paid as aforesaid were not taken

as a deduction in computing petitioner's income tax

for said year. Under Section 23(a) of the Revenue

Act of 1934 and Articles 23 (a) -1 and 24-2 of Regu-

lations 86, said commissions are deductible in com-



20 Adolph B. Spreckels vs.

puting petitioner's net income and petitioner claims

the right to deduct the same.

Wherefore, petitioner prays that this Board may
hear the proceeding and determine that there is

no deficiency in income tax due from petitioner for

the calendar year 1934, [19] and that petitioner

has overpaid his income tax for said year in the

sum of $4,087.61, and that the amomit of said over-

payment was paid within three years before the

filing of a claim for refmid of said overpayment

on December 23, 1937, and within three years be-

fore the filing of the original petition herein and

that this petitioner is entitled to a refund of

$4,087.61.

HERBERT W. CLARK
LEON de FREMERY

1110 Crocker Building

San Francisco, California

WALTER SLACK
1908 Russ Building

San Francisco, California

Counsel for Petitioner [20]

State of California,

City and County of San Francisco—ss.

Adolph B. Spreckels, being duly sworn, says:

That he is the petitioner above named; that he

has read the foregoing Amendment to Petition and

is familiar with the statements contained therein,

and that the facts stated are true, except as to those

facts stated to be upon information and belief, and

those he believes to be true.

ADOLPH B. SPRECKELS



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 21

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23rd day

of May, 1939.

[Seal] LOUIS WIENER
Notary Public in and for the City and County of

San Francisco, State of California.

My commission expires : July 30, 1939.

Granted June 8, 1939.

(Signed) R.L.DISNEY
Member U. S. Board of Tax

Appeals

[Endorsed]: IT. S. B. T. A. Filed at hearing

June 8, 1939. [21]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

ANSWER TO AMENDMENT TO PETITION

Comes now the Commissioner of Internal Reve-

nue, respondent above named, by his attorney, J.

P. Wenchel, Chief Counsel, Bureau of Internal

Revenue, and for answer to the amendment to peti-

tion filed by the above-named petitioner, admits

and denies as follows

:

I. (b) Denies the allegations contained in sub-

paragraph (b) of paragraph I of the amendment

to petition.

II. (e) Admits that petitioner in making his

income tax return for the calendar year 1934

showed a net income subject to Federal income tax

in the smn of $121,593.86, but denies the remaining

allegations contained in subparagraph (e) of para-

graph II of the amendment to petition.



22 Adol'ph B. Spreckels vs.

III. Denies generally and specifically each and

every allegation in the amendment to petition not

hereinbefore admitted, qualified, or denied. [22]

Wherefore, it is prayed that the Commissioner's

determination be approved and that the petitioner's

appeal be denied.

Signed J. P. WENCHEL
T M M

Chief Comisel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Of Counsel:

ALVA C. BAIRD,
T. M. MATHER,

Special Attorneys,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

TMM :emb 6-9-39

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed June 15, 1939.

[23]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

Docket Nos. 94621, 95639.

Promulgated May 21, 1940.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND OPINION

1. Petitioner was engaged in the business of pur-

chasing and selling stocks, bonds, and commodities

for profit. Held, selling commissions paid to brok-

ers were properly deducted as business expense.

Neuberger v. Commissioner, 104 Fed. (2d) 649.

2. Prior to determination of deficiency, peti-

tioner filed a claim for refund of taxes paid, on the



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 23

ground that lie had not taken deduction for stamp

taxes paid. In determining the deficiency, the stamp

taxes were allowed as deductions, but other items

resulted in determination of a deficiency. Stipula-

tions show an overpayment of tax. At the hearing,

more than three years after the last payment of

tax, an amendment was filed, the effect of which

was to claim, on new grounds, refund of overpay-

ment. Held, the claim of overpayment is barred

by limitations. Sec. 322(d), Revenue Act of 1934;

Commissioner v. Rieck, 104 Fed. (2d) 294, and

Commissioner v. Estate of George M. Dallas, —
Fed. (2d) — (Mar. 25, 1940), followed.

Walter Slack, Esq., for the petitioner.

T. M. Mather, Esq., for the respondent.

These proceedings,' consolidated for hearing, in-

volved originally deficiencies in income tax in the

amount of $1,254.11 for the year 1934 and in the

amount of $4,675.17 for the year 1935.

All of the errors raised in the original petition

were disposed of by stipulation at the trial, will be

reflected in computation under Rule 50, and need

not further be considered herein. The issues to be

examined were raised by amended petition filed in

each proceeding at the hearing on June 8, 1939.

Two questions are presented—first, whether a trade^"

in securities may deduct as ordinary and necessary

expense of business selling commissions i)aid by

him, and, second, whether claim for overpayment

set forth in an amended petition filed more than

three years after payment of the last installment

of tax is timely. The first proposition involves both



24 Adolplo B. Spreckels vs.

taxable years; the second only 1934, in proceeding

No. 95639, in which the amended petition asks for

refund of overpayment of $4,087.61. [24] In pro-

ceeding No. 94621, for 1935, the amended iDetition

asks for refund of overpayment of $1,323.70.

A part of the facts were stipulated at trial, but

since the stipulation is brief it w^ill be incorporated

in the findings of fact, which we make as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT.

The petitioner, an individual who resides in San

Francisco, California, filed his income tax returns

for the years in question with the collector for the

first district of California. During the taxable years

he maintained an office, with employees keeping a

complete set of books, which were kept and the

income tax returns were made upon the basis of

cash receipts and disbursements. Petitioner was

engaged in the business of purchasing and selling

stocks, bonds, and commodities for profit. He paid

to brokers selling commissions in connection with

such sales as follows: In 1934, $23,692; in 1935,

$2,246.25. Petitioner did not deduct the selling

commissions in computing income in making his

income tax returns for the taxable years. Upon
petitioner's books the selling commissions were de-

ducted from the selling price, before net profit or

loss was determined.

Petitioner's income tax return for 1934, filed on

May 9, 1935, showed a net taxable income of $121,-

593.86 and a tax of $37,897.60, which was paid in

installments, the last pajrment being made Decem-



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 25

ber 16, 1935 in the amount of $9,474.40-. On Decem-

ber 23, 1937, petitioner filed a claim for refmid of

income tax in the amount of $4,087.61, on the ground

that certain stamp taxes were paid that had not

been claimed as deductions in the return. With the

exception of $80, this claim was allowed in the

determination of the Commissioner in the defic-

iency letter, which was dated July 20, 1938. Peti-

tion to the Board was filed September 26, 1938, in

proceeding No. 95639. It was stipulated that

$7,828.51 may be excluded from income for 1934

as determined by the Commissioner, and that the

amount of dividend credit should be reduced by

$7,828.51.

Petitioner's income tax return for 1935, filed

April 15, 1936, showed a net taxable income of

$141,146.57 and a tax of $48,554.03, which was paid,

the last installment, $12,138.50, being made Decem-

ber 11, 1936. Deficiency letter was dated April 7,

1938. After the filing of the petition for 1935 in

proceeding No. 94621 on July 6, 1938, petitioner on

March 9, 1939, filed with the collector of internal

revenue at San Francisco, California, a claim for

refund of income tax of $1,323.70 by reason of pe-

titioner's failure to deduct commissions on sales of

bonds, commodities, and stocks. [25]

It was stipulated that income as determined by

the Commissioner for 1935 may be reduced by $9,-

437.24, with a reduction in the same amount in divi-

dend credit.

Petitioner reported on his income tax return for

1934 losses of $114,249.38 from sale of stocks and



26 AdolpU B. Spreckels vs.

commodities, and took as a deduction $2,000; also,

for 1935 the losses on commodity and stock trans-

actions were reported as $8,009.69, and loss de-

ducted was $2,000.

OPINION.

Disney: 1. Are selling commissions jjaid by a

trader in securities deductible as business expense?

After the decision of the Circuit Court in Win-

mill V. Commissioner, 93 Fed. (2d) 494, we allowed

selling commissions as well as purchasing commis-

sions, in Harry H. Neuberger, 37 B. T. A. 223. On
appeal to the Circuit Court our decision as to sell-

ing commissions was affirmed. Neuberger v. Com-

missioner, 104 Fed. (2d) 649. Certiorari was not

applied for by the Commissioner. We think the

dicta in Ilelvering v. Wimnill, 305 U. S. 79, and in

Helvering v. Union Pacific R. R. Co., 293 U. S.

282, referred to by respondent, are not decisive of

the point here presented. We hold therefore that

the respondent upon the j)oint is in error, and that

the selling commissions are allowable deductions.

The result, as to the year 1935 and in proceeding

No. 94621, is that we find there is no deficiency and

that there is an overpayment of tax by the peti-

tioner in the amount of $1,323.70 paid on Decem-

ber 11, 1936, both within three years before the fil-

ing of claim therefor by amendment to the petition

filed on June 8, 1939, and within three years before

the filing of the claim for refund on March 9, 1939.

As to the year 1934, in proceeding No. 95639, a

different situation is presented. The result of a



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 27

stipulation entered into at the hearing is that there

was an overpayment for the year 1934, but the re-

spondent objected to the filing of the amendment

to the petition, on the ground that the claim of

overpayment thereby advanced was not timely, be-

ing presented for the first time on June 8, 1939,

more than three years after the payment of the last

installment of tax. Respondent relies on Commis-

sioner V. Rieck, 104 Fed. (2d) 294; certiorari de-

nied, 308 U. S. 602, and the cases therein cited,

and says that case bars consideration of the selling

commissions as new grounds for claim of overpay-

ment, because set up by amendment after the stat-

ute had run. Petitioner refers us to Georgie W.
Rathborne, 39 B. T. A. 56. In the latter we fol-

lowed our decision in Edward E. Rieck, 35 B. T.

A. 1178, which was reversed by Commissioner v.

Rieck, supra. In both cases we had entertained

and allowed [26] claims for overpayment on new

grounds set up in amended petitions, on the theory

that such amendments related back to the filing of

the original petition, and were therefore not within

the bar of the statute. This theory is untenable

since the decision of the Circuit Court in the Rieck

case. Petitioner, however, seeks to avoid the effect

of that decision by a contention that "The new

error assigned in the amended petition does not

give rise to this overpayment, but serves to prevent

its reduction on account of other adjustments." He

also argues:

* * * petitioner is not asking for a refund

of any taxes paid by reason of his failure to



28 Adolph B. Spi^echels vs.

deduct selling commissions in preparing his

1934 income tax return, but is asking for the

full allowance of a timely refund claim result-

ing from a failure to claim a deduction for

stamp taxes paid during that year, the amount

of which the respondent seeks to reduce by as-

serting other errors in the return. Petitioner

claims the right to offset these other errors by

the amount of selling commissions paid and

thereby secure the full amount of his timely

refund for the stamp taxes.

In other words, petitioner in effect contends that

he is utilizing the claim as to deductible selling

commissions, not as new^ ground for claim of over-

payment, but merely to offset the offset which the

Commissioner, by other items, set up against the

original claim of overpayment on grounds of stamp

taxes paid but not deducted. Thus, petitioner

seems to argue, the original claim for refund,

timely filed, is left alive and undiminished, and he

now claims theremider. Thus petitioner seeks by

indirection to accomplish what can not be done di-

rectly. We think there is no essential difference

between the situation here and in the Rieck case,

for we think that petitioner is in fact relying upon

new grounds for the overpayment. The amended

petition, after reciting the facts as to payment of

selling commissions of $23,909.29 and alleging thus

deductibility concludes

:

Wherefore, petitioner prays that this Board

may hear the proceeding and determine that



Commissioner of Internal Bevenue 29

there is no deficiency in income tax due from

petitioner for the calendar year 1934, and that

petitioner has overpaid his income tax for said

year in the sum of $4,087.61, and that the

amount of said overpayment was paid within

three years before the filing of a claim for re-

fund of said overpayment on December 23,

1937, and within three years before the filing

of the original petition herein and that this

petitioner is entitled to a refund of $4,087.61.

It thus appears that claim of overpayment is in

fact set up anew in the amended petition, and that

the only reason therefor lies in the new facts re-

cited—the selling commissions. We think it ap-

parent that the selling commissions are the ground

of claim of overpayment. That there is new claim

of overpayment is demonstrated by the fact that

the claim is for $4,087.61 instead of $3,650.36, the

[27] amount of overpajnnent claimed in the orig-

inal petition. Also, it is noteworthy that the $4,-

087.61 overpayment claimed in the amendment is

the amount of the original refund claim, filed with

the Commissioner prior to determination of defi-

ciency. Thus it appears that petitioner is now re-

lying, not upon his original claim of overpayment

of $3,650.36, but instead upon the refund claim.

But that refund claim was in effect allowed by the

Commissioner, for in determining the deficiency he

agreed (except as to $80) that the payment of

stamp taxes, pressed as ground of the refund claim,

was a deductible item, and therefore gave credit.



30 Adolph B. Spreckels vs.

in effect, against the deficiency otherwise appear-

ing, of the amount of tlie refund claim, with the

small exception of $80. In Suhr v. United States,

18 Fed. (2d) 81, a very similar situation appears.

There a claim for refund was, as here, filed prior

to determination of deficiency because of claim that

nontaxable stock dividends had been reported as

income. After examination of the taxpayer's books

the Commissioner gave the taxpayer credit for the

dividends, but found a deficiency because of other

matters. The taxpayer appealed to the Board, al-

leging that there was no deficiency, but an over-

payment. He also filed an action in the Federal

Court. The question was as to jurisdiction of the

court. On appeal the Circuit Court said, as to the

overpayment: "He was simply entitled to have the

overpayment credited against his other tax liabil-

ity." This seems exactly what the Commissioner

did herein. We think it disposed of the original

refund claim, that the petitioner here should not

now be heard to rely upon that claim, and that he

is in fact relying upon the new grounds as to sell-

ing commissions, barred by the statute. We find

no material distinction between the situation here

and that in Commissioner v. Rieck, supra. More-

over, that case has lately been approved and fol-

lowed in Commissioner v. Estate of George M. Dal-

las, Fed. (2d) (C. C. A., 2d Cir., Mar.

25, 1940), wherein the facts w^ere similar to those

in the Rieck case. The court held that a refund

of the overpayment was barred, under section



Commissioner of Internal Revemie 31

322 (cl) of the Revenue Act of 1932, by the lapse of

more than two years before the filing of the

amended petition which first set up the grounds of

overpayment.

On April 30, 1940 (41 B. T. A. ), we recon-

sidered the decision entered in Denholm & McKay
Co., 39 B. T. A. 767, and, following Commissioner

V. Rieck, supra, and Commissioner v. Estate of

George M. Dallas, supra, held that an amended pe-

tition filed more than three years after payment of

tax does not relate back to the time of filing of

original petition so as to authorize the crediting or

refunding of an overpayment in tax attributable

to a new issue raised in the [28] amended petition,

under section 322 (d) of the Revenue Act of 1934,

as amended.

It appearing, from evidence adduced since the

filing of the amendment to the petition, that the

last payment of tax had been made more than three

years before the amendment, we conclude and hold

that the petitioner's claim for refund of overpay-

ment is barred by the statute of limitations. Sec.

322 (d), Revenue Act of 1934.

Decision will be entered imder Rule 50. [29]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

PETITIONER'S COMPUTATION FOR
ENTRY OF DECISION

The attached computation is submitted on behalf

of petition to the United States Board of Tax Ap-



32 Adolpli, B. Spreckels vs.

peals in compliance with its opinion determining

the issues in this proceeding. This computation is

submitted without prejudice to the petitioner's

right to contest the correctness of the decision en-

tered herein by the Board pursuant to the statutes

in such cases made and provided.

WALTER SLACK,
825 Balfour Building, San

Francisco, California,

Comisel for Petitioner.

[30]

ADOLPH B. SPRECKELS

Docket No. 95639

Income tax Liability for Year ended

December 31, 1934

RE-COMPUTATION OF TAX LIABILITY PREPARED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE OPINION OF THE UNITED
STATES BOARD OF TAX APPEALS. PROMULGATED

MAY 21, 1940, 41 B. T. A. No. 160

Income per 90 day letter $124,507.04

Less exclusion as stipulated 7,828.51

Net income adjusted $116,678.53

Less: Personal exemption $ 2,500.00

Credit for dependents 933.33 3,433.33

Surtax net income $113,245.20

Less: Interest on Liberty Bonds $13,554.94

Dividends

:

90 day letter $101,786.71

Reduction as stipulated 7,828.51 93,958.20

Earned income credit 300.00 $107,813.14

Normal tax income 5,432.06

[31]



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 33

Normal tax $ 217.28

Surtax 34,887.50

Total tax 35,104.78

Less : income tax paid at source 23.90

Correct tax liability $35,080.88

Income assessed on original return 37,897.60

Overpayment 2,816.72

Petitioner requests that the Board determine as

a part of its decision that said overpayment was

paid within three years before the filing of a claim

for refund, viz., that petitioner paid $9,474.40' on

account of his income tax liability for 1934 on De-

cember 16, 1935, and filed a claim for refund of

$4,087.61 of said taxes on December 23, 1937.

Petitioner has not in the foregoing computation

given effect to a deduction for selling commissions

amounting to $23,692.00 paid brokers on sales of

stocks, bonds and commodities for profit during

the year 1934, as the Board in its opinion held any

claim for refund of the overpayment of income

taxes resulting from the failure to claim such de-

duction is barred by Section 322 (d) Revenue Act

of 1934. Petitioner reserves the right to claim by

and in proceedings for review of the Board's deci-

sion that such overpayment is refundable to the

extent of $1,190.89, the difference between the

amount of the timely refund claimed on December

23, 1937, and the amount of the overpayment above

shown.

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed July 3, 1940.

[32]



34 Adoljyii B. Spreckels vs.

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Washington

Docket No. 95639.

ADOLPH B. SPRECKELS,

Petitioner,

V.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

DECISION.

Pursuant to hearing on July 24, 1940, on alter-

native computations submitted by the parties un-

der Rule 50, at which time the respondent conceded

that the recomputation filed by the petitioner is

correct, it is

Ordered and decided: That there is an overpay-

ment in income tax for the year 1934 in the amount

of $2,816.72, which amoimt was paid within three

years before the filing of a claim for refmid. (Sec-

tion 809 (a), Revenue Act of 1938.)

Enter:

Entered Aug. 5, 1940.

[Seal] (Signed) R. L. DISNEY,
Member [33]



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 35

[Title of Board and Cause.]

PETITION FOE REVIEW OF DECISION BY
THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Adolpli B. Spreckels, the petitioner above named,

by Walter Slack, his attorney of record, hereby

files this his petition for a review by the United

States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Cir-

cuit of the decision of the United States Board of

Tax Appeals rendered in the above entitled ap-

peal on August 5, 1940 in so far as said decision

failed to find that petitioner had overpaid his in-

come tax for the year 1934 in the sum of $4,087.61

(rather than in the sum of $2,816.72, as decided by

the Board), within three years before the filing of

a claim for refund, and respectfully shows

:

I. Venue

The petitioner, Adolph B. Spreckels, is an indi-

vidual who resides in San Francisco, California.

Petitioner filed [34] his federal income tax return

for the calendar year 1934 with the collector for

the first district of California, whose office is within

the jurisdiction of said United States Circuit Court

of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, which is the court

within which this review is sought.

II. Nature of the Controversy

The nature of the controversy is as follows:

Petitioner filed his federal income tax return for

1934 on May 9, 1935, showing a net taxable income



36 Adolph B. Spreckels vs.

of $121,593.86 and a tax liability of $37,897.60,

which was paid in installments, the last payment

being made on December 16, 1935, in the amomit

of $9,474.40. On December 23, 1937, petitioner

filed a timely claim for refund of income tax in

the amount of $4,087.61 on the ground that certain

stamp taxes had been paid that had not been

claimed as deductions in the return. Respondent

in a deficiency letter dated July 20, 1938 conceded

this claim with respect to the stamp taxes, with the

exception of $80, but, by reason of other adjust-

ments, asserted a deficiency of $1,254.11 for the

year. A petition for redetermination was filed

with the Board on September 26, 1938 wherein er-

ror was assigned as to the other adjustments made

by the respondent, and petitioner asserted that he

had overpaid his income tax for the year by rea-

son of his failure to claim a [35] deduction for the

stamp taxes referred to in the refund claim of De-'

cember 23, 1937.

At the hearing before the Board on June 8, 1939,

petitioner w^as granted leave to file an amendment

to his petition setting forth an additional error on

the part of the respondent in failing to allow peti-

tioner a deduction for selling commissions paid in

connection with sales of stocks, bonds and commo-

dities in the sum of $23,909.29. The amendment

closed with a prayer for the refund of the $4,087.61

claimed in the refund claim filed on December 23,

1937.



Commissioner of Internal Revemie 37

The Board held that the selling commissions

were legally deductible in determining petitioner's

income tax liability, with the result that petitioner

had in fact overpaid his income tax by more than

$15,000, an amount in excess of the refund claimed

on December 23, 1937. However, on the ground

that the amendment assigning error in respect to

the deduction for selling commissions had not been

filed within three years after the payment of the

last installment of tax, the Board ruled that the

omitted deduction could not be given effect in de-

termining petitioner's income tax liability for the

year in question, and limited the refund on account

of stamp taxes to $2,816.72, the amount of over-

payment resulting from a partial disallowance of

respondent's other adjustments. [36]

Petitioner asserted before the Board, and will

urge on this petition for review, that the Board has

jurisdiction to allow amendments at any time be-

fore trial to bring in additional specifications of

error in the determination of tax liability, without

regard to the elapse of the period for filing claims

for refund, and that if the Board's redetermina-

tion shows an overpayment, the taxpayer is en-

titled to a refund of so' much of the overpayment

as is included in a timely and valid claim therefor.

Wherefore, petitioner prays that the United

States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Cir-

cuit review the decision of the United States Board

of Tax Appeals entered in the above entitled appeal

on August 5, 1940, and determine that petitioner is



38 Adolph B. Sprechels vs.

entitled to a refund of $4,087.61, the full amount
claimed in his refund claim filed on December 23,

1937.

WALTER SLACK,
825 Balfour Building?, San

Francisco, California, At-

torney for Petitioner.

[Endorsed]: U. S. B. T. A. Filed Oct. 19, 1940.

[37]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

NOTICE OF FILING PETITION
FOR REVIEW

To : J. P. Wenchel, Esq.

Chief Counsel Bureau of Internal Revenue

Washington, D. C.

Please take notice that on October 19, 1940, the

above named petitioner filed with the Clerk of the

United States Board of Tax Appeals at Washing-

ton, D. C, a petition for review by the United

States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Cir-

cuit of the decision of the Board heretofore ren-

dered in the above entitled appeal and entered on

August 5, 1940 in so far as said decision failed to

find that petitioner had overpaid his income tax

for the year 1934 in the sum of $4,087.61 (rather

than in the siun of $2,816.72, as decided by the

Board) within three years before the filing of a



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 39

claim for refund. A copy of the petition for re-

view [38] as filed is served on you herewith.

Dated: October 21, 1940.

WALTEE SLACK,
825 Balfour Building, San

Francisco, California, At-

torney for Petitioner.

[39]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF
FILING OF PETITION FOR REVIEW
AND COPY OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

State of California

City and County of San Francisco—ss.

J. A. Poma, being first duly sworn, deposes and

says:

That she is, and was at the time of the service

hereinafter referred to, a resident of the City and

County of San Francisco, State of California, and

a citizen of the United States, over the age of

twenty-one years, and not a party to nor interested

in the above mentioned appeal; that the address of

affiant is 2265 Larkin Street, San Francisco, Cali-

fornia.

That on the 21st day of October, 1940, affiant

deposited in the registered mail at the United

States post office at [40] San Francisco, California,

a duplicate original of the attached Notice of Fil-

ing Petition for Review and a copy of the Peti-

tion for Review therein referred to in a sealed en-



40 Adolph B. Spreckels vs.

velope addressed to J. P. Wenchel, Esq., Chief

Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue, Internal

Revenue Building, Washington, D. C. ; that at the

time of such deposit affiant fully prepaid the first

class postage thereon and the registry fee therefor;

that at the time of such deposit there was regular

communication by mail between the said City and

County of San Francisco and the city of Wash-

ington, D. C.

J. A. POMA
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21st day

of October, 1940.

[Seal] CATHERINE E. KEITH
Notary Public in and for the City and County of

San Francisco, State of California.

My commission expires Oct. 20, 1942.

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed Oct. 25, 1940.

[41]

[Title of Board and Cause]

STATEMENT OF POINTS TO BE RELIED
UPON BY PETITIONER ON REVIEW BY
THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIR-

CUIT OF THE DECISION OF THE
UNITED STATES BOARD OF TAX AP-

PEALS ENTERED ON AUGUST 5, 1940

Now comes Adolph B. Spreckels, the petitioner

in the above entitled appeal, by his attorney, Wal-

ter Slack, and states the points upon which he in-



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 41

tends to rely on his petition for a review of the

above decision, viz

:

1. The Board of Tax Appeals having deter-

mined that selling commissions in the amount of

$23,692.00', paid by petitioner on sales of stocks,

bonds and commodities, were allowable deductions

in determining petitioner's liability for federal in-

come tax for the year 1934, with the result that pe-

titioner had overpaid his federal income tax for

that [42] year in an amount in excess of $15,000.00,

and it appearing that petitioner had filed a timely

claim for a refund of income tax for that year in

the amount of $4,087.61, grounded upon an omitted

deduction which entered into the determination of

petitioner's taxable income, the Board erred in not

allowing the full amount claimed.

2. The Board erred in holding, in effect, that

it could not consider, in redetermining petitioner's

income tax liability for the year 1934, error in that

determination first asserted in an amended petition

filed more than three years after the last pajinent

of tax had been made.

3. The Board erred in deciding that the amount

of the overpayment of petitioner's income tax for

the year 1934 did not exceed the sum of $2,816.72.

4. The Board erred in failing to decide that pe-

titioner had overpaid his income tax for the year

1934 in an amount not less than $4,087.61.

5. The Board erred in failing to decide that pe-

titioner had overpaid his income tax for the year

1934 in an amount not less than $4,087.61 within



42 Adolph B. Spreckels vs.

three years before the filing of a valid claim for

refund.

6. The Board erred in failing to decide that pe-

titioner had overpaid his income tax for the year

1934, in an amomit not less than $4,087.61, within

three years before the filing [43] of the petition for

redetermination.

WALTER SLACK,
825 Balfour Building, San

Francisco, California, At-

torney for Petitioner.

[Endorsed] : U. S. B. T. A. Filed Oct. 25, 1940.

[44]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

DESIGNATION OF PORTIONS OF THE REC-
ORD, PROCEEDINGS AND EVIDENCE TO
BE CONTAINED IN THE RECORD ON.

REVIEW
To the Clerk of the United States Board of Tax

Appeals

:

You are hereby requested to prepare, certify

and transmit to the Clerk of the United States

Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,

for use in connection with the petition for review

by the Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Cir-

cuit heretofore filed by the petitioner in the above

appeal, a transcript of the record in the above ap-

peal, prepared as required by law and by the rules

of said court, and to include in said transcript of

record the following documents or certified copies

thereof, to wit:



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 43

1. The docket entries of all proceedings before

the Board of Tax Appeals. [45]

2. Pleadings before the Board of Tax Appeals

as follows

:

(a) Petition for redetermination, including

attached copy of deficiency notice

;

(b) Answer of respondent;

(c) Application for leave to file amend-

ment to petition and order granting same;

(d) Amendment to petition;

(e) Answer of respondent to amendment to

petition, if any.

3. The findings of fact and opinion of the

Board of Tax Appeals.

4. Petitioner's computation for entry of deci-

sion.

5. The decision of the Board.

6. The Petition for Review filed by petitioner

in the above appeal, together with Notice of filing

the same, and Proof of the service thereof.

7. Statement of Points upon which petitioner

intends to rely on the review.

8. Designation of Portions of record, proceed-

ings and evidence to be contained in the record

on Review, together with proof of service of same.

Dated: October 21, 1940.

WALTER SLACK,
825 Balfour Building, San

Francisco, California, At-

torney for Petitioner.

[46]



44 Adolph B. Spreckels vs.

[Title of Board and Cause.]

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF DESIGNATION
OF PORTIONS OF THE RECORD, PRO-
CEEDINGS AND EVIDENCE TO BE CON-
TAINED IN THE RECORD ON REVIEW
AND OF STATEMENT OF POINTS UPON
WHICH PETITIONER INTENDS TO
RELY ON THE REVIEW

State of California

City and County of San Francisco—ss.

J. A. Poma, being first duly sworn, deposes and

says:

That she is, and was at the time of the service

hereinafter referred to, a resident of the City and

County of San Francisco, State of California, and

a citizen of the United States over the age of

twenty-one years and not a party to nor interested

in the above entitled appeal; that the address of

affiant is 2265 Larkin Street, San Francisco, Cali-

fornia.

That on the 21st day of October, 1940, affiant de-

posited [47] in the registered mail at the United

States post office at San Francisco, California, dup-

licate originals of the attached Designation of por-

tions of the Record, proceedings and evidence to be

contained in the record on Review and of the State-

ment of Points upon which Petitioner intends to

Rely on the Review in a sealed envelope addressed

to J. P. Wenchel, Esq., Chief Counsel, Bureau of

Internal Revenue, Internal Revenue Building,



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 45

Washington, D. C. ; that at the time of such de-

posit affiant fully prepaid the first class postage

thereon and the registry fee therefor; that at the

time of such deposit there was regular communica-

tion by mail between the said City and County of

San Francisco and the city of Washington, D. C.

J. A. POMA
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21st day

of October, 1940.

[Seal] CATHERINE E. KEITH
Notary Public in and for the City and County of

San Francisco, State of California.

My commission expires Oct. 20, 1942.

[Endorsed]: U. S. B. T. A. Filed Oct. 25, 1940.

[48]

[Title of Board and Cause.]

CERTIFICATE

I, B. D. Gamble, clerk of the U. S. Board of Tax
Appeals, do hereby certify that the foregoing pages,

1 to 48, inclusive, contain and are a true copy of

the transcript of record, papers, and proceedings

on file and of record in my office as called for by

the Praecipe in the appeal (or appeals) as above

numbered and entitled.

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand

and affix the seal of the United States Board of



4G Adolph B. Spreckels vs.

Tax Appeals, at Washington, in the District of

Columbia, this 5th da}^ of November, 1940.

[Seal] B. D. GAMBLE,
Clerk, United States Board

of Tax Appeals. [49]

[Endorsed]: No. 9682. United States Circuit

Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. Adolph

B. Spreckels, Petitioner, vs. Commissioner of In-

ternal Revenue, Respondent. Transcript of the Rec-

ord. Upon Petition to Review a Decision of the

United States Board of Tax Appeals.

Filed November 18, 1940.

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
Clerk of the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

for the Ninth Circuit

No. 9682

ADOLPH B. SPRECKELS,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

DESIGNATION OF THE PARTS OF THE
RECORD TO BE PRINTED

Now comes Adolph B. Spreckels, the petitioner

above named, and pursuant to Rule 19 of the above



Commissioner of Internal Revenue 47

court designates the entire record contained in the

transcript heretofore certified by the Clerk of the

United States Board of Tax Appeals and filed in

the above entitled cause on November 18, 1940', as

the part of the record which petitioner thinks nec-

essary for the consideration of petitioner's petition

for review in said cause.

WALTER SLACK,
825 Balfour Building, San

Francisco, California, At-

torney for Petitioner.

Consented to

:

J. P. WENCHEL,
Chief Coimsel, Bureau of In-

ternal Revenue, Attorney

for Respondent.

[Endorsed]: Piled Nov. 25, 1940. Paul P.

O'Brien, Clerk. [50]

[Title of Circuit Court of Appeals and Cause.]

STATEMENT OF THE POINTS ON WHICH
PETITIONER INTENDS TO RELY

Petitioner, Adolph B. Spreckels, above named
hereby adopts as a statement of the points on which

he intends to rely on the above review the state-

ment of points to be relied upon by petitioner on

review by the United States Circuit Court of Ap-

peals for the Ninth Circuit of the decision of the

United States Board of Tax Appeals entered on



48 Adolph B. Sprechels vs.

August 5, 1940, filed in the United States Board of

Tax Appeals in the above proceeding and contained

in the certified transcript of the record filed in the

above cause on Nevember 18, 1940.

WALTER SLACK,
825 Balfour Building, San

Francisco, California, At-

torney for Petitioner.

Service of a copy of the above Statement of

Points is hereby acknowledged this 22nd day of

November, 1940.

J. P. WENCHEL,
Chief Coimsel, Bureau of In-

ternal Revenue, Attorney

for Respondent.

[Endorsed]: Filed Nov. 25, 1940. Paul P.

O'Brien, Clerk. [51]


